

Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Contractor where the basis of payment is a Stipulated Sum

AGREEMENT made as of the Fifth day of September in the year Two-thousand Twenty-three (In words, indicate day, month and year.)

BETWEEN the Owner:

(Name, legal status, address and other information)

Hernando County School District 8016 Mobley Road Brooksville, FL 34601

and the Contractor: (Name, legal status, address and other information)

Protech Roofing Services, LLC 9035 Jayson Drive Brooksville, FL 34613

for the following Project: (Name, location and detailed description)

Powell Middle School Roof Coating, HVAC Replacement & Ladder Receivers

The Architect: (Name, legal status, address and other information)

Raymond, Inc. 9100 Conroy Windermere Road Suite 200 Windermere, FL 37486

The Owner and Contractor agree as follows.

ADDITIONS AND DELETIONS:

The author of this document has added information needed for its completion. The author may also have revised the text of the original AIA standard form. An Additions and Deletions Report that notes added information as well as revisions to the standard form text is available from the author and should be reviewed. A vertical line in the left margin of this document indicates where the author has added necessary information and where the author has added to or deleted from the original AIA text.

This document has important legal consequences. Consultation with an attorney is encouraged with respect to its completion or modification.

The parties should complete A101®-2017, Exhibit A, Insurance and Bonds, contemporaneously with this Agreement. AIA Document A201®-2017, General Conditions of the Contract for Construction, is adopted in this document by reference. Do not use with other general conditions unless this document is modified.

User Notes:

TABLE OF ARTICLES

- 1 THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS
- 2 THE WORK OF THIS CONTRACT
- 3 DATE OF COMMENCEMENT AND SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION
- 4 CONTRACT SUM
- 5 PAYMENTS
- 6 DISPUTE RESOLUTION
- 7 TERMINATION OR SUSPENSION
- 8 MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS
- 9 ENUMERATION OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

EXHIBIT A INSURANCE AND BONDS

ARTICLE 1 THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

The Contract Documents consist of this Agreement, Conditions of the Contract (General, Supplementary, and other Conditions), Drawings, Specifications, Addenda issued prior to execution of this Agreement, other documents listed in this Agreement, and Modifications issued after execution of this Agreement, all of which form the Contract, and are as fully a part of the Contract as if attached to this Agreement or repeated herein. The Contract represents the entire and integrated agreement between the parties hereto and supersedes prior negotiations, representations, or agreements, either written or oral. An enumeration of the Contract Documents, other than a Modification, appears in Article 9.

ARTICLE 2 THE WORK OF THIS CONTRACT

The Contractor shall fully execute the Work described in the Contract Documents, except as specifically indicated in the Contract Documents to be the responsibility of others.

ARTICLE 3 DATE OF COMMENCEMENT AND SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION

§ 3.1 The date of commencement of the Work shall be: (Check one of the following boxes.)

[]	The date of this Agreement.
[X]	A date set forth in a notice to proceed issued by the Owner.
[]	Established as follows: (Insert a date or a means to determine the date of commencement of the Work.)

If a date of commencement of the Work is not selected, then the date of commencement shall be the date of this Agreement.

§ 3.2 The Contract Time shall be measured from the date of commencement of the Work.

§ 3.3 Substantial Completion

§ 3.3.1 Subject to adjustments of the Contract Time as provided in the Contract Documents, the Contractor shall achieve Substantial Completion of the entire Work:

(Check one of the following boxes and complete the necessary information.)

Init.

AIA Document A101 – 2017. Copyright © 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1991, 1997, 2007 and 2017. All rights reserved. "The American Institute of Architects," "AlA," the AIA Logo, and "AIA Contract Documents" are registered trademarks of The American Institute of Architects. This document was produced at 16:12:36 ET on 08/15/2023 under Order No.3104238935 which expires on 07/18/2024, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in accordance with the AIA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations,

e-mail docinfo@aiacontracts.com.
User Notes:

[] Not later than Ninety (90) calendar days from the date of commencement of the Work. [] By the following date: § 3.3.2 Subject to adjustments of the Contract Time as provided in the Contract Documents, if portions of the Work at the completion of such portions by the following dates: Portion of Such portions and Such				
\$ 3.3.2 Subject to adjustments of the Contract Time as provided in the Contract Documents, if portions of the Work to be completed prior to Substantial Completion of the entire Work, the Contractor shall achieve Substantial Completion of Such portions by the following dates: Portion of Work N/A N/A Substantial Completion Date N/A N/A S 3.3.3 If the Contractor fails to achieve Substantial Completion as provided in this Section 3.3, liquidated damages any, shall be assessed as set forth in Section 4.5. ARTICLE 4 CONTRACT SUM \$ 4.1 The Owner shall pay the Contractor the Contract Sum in current funds for the Contractor's performance of the Contract. The Contract Sum shall be Three Hundred Seventy-nine Thousand Nine Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents 379,900.00), subject to additions and deductions as provided in the Contract Documents. \$ 4.2 Alternates \$ 4.2.1 Alternates, if any, included in the Contract Sum: Item	[]	Not later than Ninety (90) calend	dar days from the date of commencer	ment of the Work.
to be completed prior to Substantial Completion of the entire Work, the Contractor shall achieve Substantial Completion of such portions by the following dates: Portion of Work N/A N/A N/A N/A S, 3.3.3 If the Contractor fails to achieve Substantial Completion as provided in this Section 3.3, liquidated damages any, shall be assessed as set forth in Section 4.5. ARTICLE 4 CONTRACT SUM S, 4.1 The Owner shall pay the Contract to the Contract Sum in current funds for the Contractor's performance of the Contract. The Contract Sum shall be Three Hundred Seventy-nine Thousand Nine Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents 379,900.00), subject to additions and deductions as provided in the Contract Documents. 4.2 Alternates 4.2.1 Alternates, if any, included in the Contract Sum: Item	[]	By the following date:		
\$ 3.3.3 If the Contractor fails to achieve Substantial Completion as provided in this Section 3.3, liquidated damages any, shall be assessed as set forth in Section 4.5. ARTICLE 4 CONTRACT SUM § 4.1 The Owner shall pay the Contractor the Contract Sum in current funds for the Contractor's performance of the Contract Contract. The Contract Sum shall be Three Hundred Seventy-nine Thousand Nine Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents 379,900.00), subject to additions and deductions as provided in the Contract Documents. § 4.2 Alternates § 4.2.1 Alternates, if any, included in the Contract Sum: Item	to be complete	ed prior to Substantial Completion of	of the entire Work, the Contractor sha	ents, if portions of the Work are all achieve Substantial
any, shall be assessed as set forth in Section 4.5. ARTICLE 4 CONTRACT SUM § 4.1 The Owner shall pay the Contractor the Contract Sum in current funds for the Contractor's performance of the Contract The Contract Sum shall be Three Hundred Seventy-nine Thousand Nine Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents 379,900.00), subject to additions and deductions as provided in the Contract Documents. § 4.2 Alternates § 4.2.1 Alternates, if any, included in the Contract Sum: Item				
§ 4.1 The Owner shall pay the Contractor the Contract Sum in current funds for the Contractor's performance of the Contract. The Contract Sum shall be Three Hundred Seventy-nine Thousand Nine Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents 379,900.00), subject to additions and deductions as provided in the Contract Documents. § 4.2 Alternates § 4.2 Alternates, if any, included in the Contract Sum: Item	§ 3.3.3 If the Cany, shall be a	Contractor fails to achieve Substantia ssessed as set forth in Section 4.5.	al Completion as provided in this Sec	tion 3.3, liquidated damages, if
Item	§ 4.1 The Own Contract. The	ner shall pay the Contractor the Cor Contract Sum shall be Three Hundr	ed Seventy-nine Thousand Nine Hun	dred Dollars and Zero Cents (\$
§ 4.2.2 Subject to the conditions noted below, the following alternates may be accepted by the Owner following execution of this Agreement. Upon acceptance, the Owner shall issue a Modification to this Agreement. (Insert below each alternate and the conditions that must be met for the Owner to accept the alternate.) Item Price Conditions for Acceptance N/A N/A N/A § 4.3 Allowances, if any, included in the Contract Sum: (Identify each allowance.) Item Price § 4.4 Unit prices, if any: (Identify the item and state the unit price and quantity limitations, if any, to which the unit price will be applicabled. Item Units and Limitations Price per Unit (\$0.00) FR Wood Blocking 600 BF \$6.00 Remove/Replace Structural Metal Deck 2000 SF \$12.00 Repair Existing Lightweight Concrete 2000 SF \$7.50 § 4.5 Liquidated damages, if any: (Insert terms and conditions for liquidated damages, if any.) Three-hundred dollars (\$300.00) per calendar day as stipulated in the Bid Proposal Form and Instructions to Bide \$4.6 Other: (Insert provisions for bonus or other incentives, if any, that might result in a change to the Contract Sum.)			t Sum:	
execution of this Agreement. Upon acceptance, the Owner shall issue a Modification to this Agreement. (Insert below each alternate and the conditions that must be met for the Owner to accept the alternate.) Item Price Conditions for Acceptance N/A N/A N/A § 4.3 Allowances, if any, included in the Contract Sum: (Identify each allowance.) Item Price § 4.4 Unit prices, if any: (Identify the item and state the unit price and quantity limitations, if any, to which the unit price will be applicabled them Units and Limitations Price per Unit (\$0.00) FR Wood Blocking 600 BF \$6.00 Remove/Replace Structural Metal Deck 2000 SF \$12.00 Repair Existing Lightweight Concrete 2000 SF \$12.00 § 4.5 Liquidated damages, if any: (Insert terms and conditions for liquidated damages, if any.) Three-hundred dollars (\$300.00) per calendar day as stipulated in the Bid Proposal Form and Instructions to Bide \$4.6 Other: (Insert provisions for bonus or other incentives, if any, that might result in a change to the Contract Sum.)				
N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A	execution of t	his Agreement. Upon acceptance, tl	ne Owner shall issue a Modification t	to this Agreement.
\$ 4.3 Allowances, if any, included in the Contract Sum: (Identify each allowance.) Item Price \$ 4.4 Unit prices, if any: (Identify the item and state the unit price and quantity limitations, if any, to which the unit price will be applicabled. Item Units and Limitations Price per Unit (\$0.00) FR Wood Blocking 600 BF \$6.00 Remove/Replace Structural Metal Deck 2000 SF \$12.00 Repair Existing Lightweight Concrete 2000 SF \$17.50 \$ 4.5 Liquidated damages, if any: (Insert terms and conditions for liquidated damages, if any.) Three-hundred dollars (\$300.00) per calendar day as stipulated in the Bid Proposal Form and Instructions to Bidde \$4.6 Other: (Insert provisions for bonus or other incentives, if any, that might result in a change to the Contract Sum.)	Item		Price	Conditions for Acceptance
Item Price § 4.4 Unit prices, if any: (Identify the item and state the unit price and quantity limitations, if any, to which the unit price will be applicable. Item Units and Limitations Price per Unit (\$0.00) FR Wood Blocking 600 BF \$6.00 Remove/Replace Structural Metal Deck 2000 SF \$12.00 Repair Existing Lightweight Concrete 2000 SF \$7.50 § 4.5 Liquidated damages, if any: (Insert terms and conditions for liquidated damages, if any.) Three-hundred dollars (\$300.00) per calendar day as stipulated in the Bid Proposal Form and Instructions to Bide § 4.6 Other: (Insert provisions for bonus or other incentives, if any, that might result in a change to the Contract Sum.)	N/A	A	N/A	N/A
\$ 4.4 Unit prices, if any: (Identify the item and state the unit price and quantity limitations, if any, to which the unit price will be applicable Item Units and Limitations FR Wood Blocking Remove/Replace Structural Metal Deck Repair Existing Lightweight Concrete 2000 SF \$12.00 Repair Existing Lightweight Concrete 2000 SF \$7.50 \$ 4.5 Liquidated damages, if any: (Insert terms and conditions for liquidated damages, if any.) Three-hundred dollars (\$300.00) per calendar day as stipulated in the Bid Proposal Form and Instructions to Bide \$ 4.6 Other: (Insert provisions for bonus or other incentives, if any, that might result in a change to the Contract Sum.)			t Sum:	
Item Units and Limitations Price per Unit (\$0.00) FR Wood Blocking 600 BF \$6.00 Remove/Replace Structural Metal Deck 2000 SF \$12.00 Repair Existing Lightweight Concrete 2000 SF \$7.50 \$ 4.5 Liquidated damages, if any: (Insert terms and conditions for liquidated damages, if any.) Three-hundred dollars (\$300.00) per calendar day as stipulated in the Bid Proposal Form and Instructions to Bide \$4.6 Other: (Insert provisions for bonus or other incentives, if any, that might result in a change to the Contract Sum.)	Item		Price	
FR Wood Blocking 600 BF \$6.00 Remove/Replace Structural Metal Deck 2000 SF \$12.00 Repair Existing Lightweight Concrete 2000 SF \$7.50 § 4.5 Liquidated damages, if any: (Insert terms and conditions for liquidated damages, if any.) Three-hundred dollars (\$300.00) per calendar day as stipulated in the Bid Proposal Form and Instructions to Bide \$4.6 Other: (Insert provisions for bonus or other incentives, if any, that might result in a change to the Contract Sum.)	§ 4.4 Unit pri (Identify the i	ces, if any: tem and state the unit price and quo	antity limitations, if any, to which the	unit price will be applicable.)
Remove/Replace Structural Metal Deck Repair Existing Lightweight Concrete 2000 SF \$12.00 \$7.50 \$ 4.5 Liquidated damages, if any: (Insert terms and conditions for liquidated damages, if any.) Three-hundred dollars (\$300.00) per calendar day as stipulated in the Bid Proposal Form and Instructions to Bide \$ 4.6 Other: (Insert provisions for bonus or other incentives, if any, that might result in a change to the Contract Sum.)	Item		Units and Limitations	Price per Unit (\$0.00)
Repair Existing Lightweight Concrete 2000 SF \$7.50 § 4.5 Liquidated damages, if any: (Insert terms and conditions for liquidated damages, if any.) Three-hundred dollars (\$300.00) per calendar day as stipulated in the Bid Proposal Form and Instructions to Bidde \$4.6 Other: (Insert provisions for bonus or other incentives, if any, that might result in a change to the Contract Sum.)				+ - • - •
(Insert terms and conditions for liquidated damages, if any.) Three-hundred dollars (\$300.00) per calendar day as stipulated in the Bid Proposal Form and Instructions to Bidd 4.6 Other: (Insert provisions for bonus or other incentives, if any, that might result in a change to the Contract Sum.)				4
§ 4.6 Other: (Insert provisions for bonus or other incentives, if any, that might result in a change to the Contract Sum.)			ges, if any.)	
(Insert provisions for bonus or other incentives, if any, that might result in a change to the Contract Sum.)	Three-hundr	ed dollars (\$300.00) per calendar da	ay as stipulated in the Bid Proposal F	orm and Instructions to Bidders
N/A	§ 4.6 Other: (Insert provis	sions for bonus or other incentives,	if any, that might result in a change t	to the Contract Sum.)
	N/A			

AIA Document A101 – 2017. Copyright © 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1991, 1997, 2007 and 2017. All rights reserved. "The American Institute of Architects," "American Institute of Architects," "AlA," the AIA Logo, and "AIA Contract Documents" are registered trademarks of The American Institute of Architects. This document was produced at 16:12:36 ET on 08/15/2023 under Order No.3104238935 which expires on 07/18/2024, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in accordance with the AIA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail docinfo@aiacontracts.com e-mail docinfo@aiacontracts.com.

User Notes:

Init.

ARTICLE 5 PAYMENTS

§ 5.1 Progress Payments

- § 5.1.1 Based upon Applications for Payment submitted to the Architect by the Contractor and Certificates for Payment issued by the Architect, the Owner shall make progress payments on account of the Contract Sum to the Contractor as provided below and elsewhere in the Contract Documents.
- § 5.1.2 The period covered by each Application for Payment shall be one calendar month ending on the last day of the month, or as follows:

The twenty-fifth (25th) day of the month

§ 5.1.3 Provided that an Application for Payment is received by the Architect not later than the 25th day of a month, the Owner shall make payment of the amount certified to the Contractor not later than the last day of the following month. If an Application for Payment is received by the Architect after the application date fixed above, payment of the amount certified shall be made by the Owner not later than forty-five (45) days after the Architect receives the Application for Payment.

(Federal, state or local laws may require payment within a certain period of time.)

- § 5.1.4 Each Application for Payment shall be based on the most recent schedule of values submitted by the Contractor in accordance with the Contract Documents. The schedule of values shall allocate the entire Contract Sum among the various portions of the Work. The schedule of values shall be prepared in such form, and supported by such data to substantiate its accuracy, as the Architect may require. This schedule of values shall be used as a basis for reviewing the Contractor's Applications for Payment.
- § 5.1.5 Applications for Payment shall show the percentage of completion of each portion of the Work as of the end of the period covered by the Application for Payment.
- § 5.1.6 In accordance with AIA Document A201TM–2017, General Conditions of the Contract for Construction, and subject to other provisions of the Contract Documents, the amount of each progress payment shall be computed as follows:
- § 5.1.6.1 The amount of each progress payment shall first include:
 - That portion of the Contract Sum properly allocable to completed Work;
 - That portion of the Contract Sum properly allocable to materials and equipment delivered and suitably stored at the site for subsequent incorporation in the completed construction, or, if approved in advance by the Owner, suitably stored off the site at a location agreed upon in writing; and
 - That portion of Construction Change Directives that the Architect determines, in the Architect's .3 professional judgment, to be reasonably justified.
- § 5.1.6.2 The amount of each progress payment shall then be reduced by:
 - The aggregate of any amounts previously paid by the Owner;
 - The amount, if any, for Work that remains uncorrected and for which the Architect has previously .2 withheld a Certificate for Payment as provided in Article 9 of AIA Document A201-2017;
 - Any amount for which the Contractor does not intend to pay a Subcontractor or material supplier, unless the Work has been performed by others the Contractor intends to pay;
 - For Work performed or defects discovered since the last payment application, any amount for which the Architect may withhold payment, or nullify a Certificate of Payment in whole or in part, as provided in Article 9 of AIA Document A201-2017; and
 - Retainage withheld pursuant to Section 5.1.7. .5

§ 5.1.7 Retainage

§ 5.1.7.1 For each progress payment made prior to Substantial Completion of the Work, the Owner may withhold the following amount, as retainage, from the payment otherwise due:

(Insert a percentage or amount to be withheld as retainage from each Application for Payment. The amount of retainage may be limited by governing law.)

Five percent (5%)

User Notes:

Init.

AIA Document A101 – 2017. Copyright © 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1991, 1997, 2007 and 2017. All rights reserved. "The American Institute of Architects," "American Institute of Architects," "AlA," the AIA Logo, and "AIA Contract Documents" are registered trademarks of The American Institute of Architects. This document was produced at 16:12:36 ET on 08/15/2023 under Order No.3104238935 which expires on 07/18/2024, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in accordance with the AIA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail docinfo@aiacontracts.com.

(824914736)

§ 5.1.7.1.1 The following items are not subject to retainage:

(Insert any items not subject to the withholding of retainage, such as general conditions, insurance, etc.)

§ 5.1.7.2 Reduction or limitation of retainage, if any, shall be as follows:

(If the retainage established in Section 5.1.7.1 is to be modified prior to Substantial Completion of the entire Work, including modifications for Substantial Completion of portions of the Work as provided in Section 3.3.2, insert provisions for such modifications.)

Retainage shall not be reduced prior to Substantial Completion

§ 5.1.7.3 Except as set forth in this Section 5.1.7.3, upon Substantial Completion of the Work, the Contractor may submit an Application for Payment that includes the retainage withheld from prior Applications for Payment pursuant to this Section 5.1.7. The Application for Payment submitted at Substantial Completion shall not include retainage as follows:

(Insert any other conditions for release of retainage upon Substantial Completion.)

- § 5.1.8 If final completion of the Work is materially delayed through no fault of the Contractor, the Owner shall pay the Contractor any additional amounts in accordance with Article 9 of AIA Document A201-2017.
- § 5.1.9 Except with the Owner's prior approval, the Contractor shall not make advance payments to suppliers for materials or equipment which have not been delivered and stored at the site.

§ 5.2 Final Payment

- § 5.2.1 Final payment, constituting the entire unpaid balance of the Contract Sum, shall be made by the Owner to the Contractor when
 - the Contractor has fully performed the Contract except for the Contractor's responsibility to correct .1 Work as provided in Article 12 of AIA Document A201-2017, and to satisfy other requirements, if any, which extend beyond final payment; and
 - a final Certificate for Payment has been issued by the Architect. .2
- § 5.2.2 The Owner's final payment to the Contractor shall be made no later than 30 days after the issuance of the Architect's final Certificate for Payment, or as follows:

Within 10 days following Final Acceptance at a regularly scheduled Board meeting

§ 5.3 Interest

User Notes:

Payments due and unpaid under the Contract shall bear interest from the date payment is due at the rate stated below, or in the absence thereof, at the legal rate prevailing from time to time at the place where the Project is located. (Insert rate of interest agreed upon, if any.)

2.0 % Two-percent

ARTICLE 6 DISPUTE RESOLUTION

§ 6.1 Initial Decision Maker

The Architect will serve as the Initial Decision Maker pursuant to Article 15 of AIA Document A201-2017, unless the parties appoint below another individual, not a party to this Agreement, to serve as the Initial Decision Maker. (If the parties mutually agree, insert the name, address and other contact information of the Initial Decision Maker, if other than the Architect.)

§ 6.2 Binding Dispute Resolution

For any Claim subject to, but not resolved by, mediation pursuant to Article 15 of AIA Document A201-2017,	the
method of binding dispute resolution shall be as follows:	

(Check the appropriate box.)

[]	Arbitration pursuant to Section 15.4 of AIA Document A201–2017
[X]	Litigation in a court of competent jurisdiction
[]	Other (Specify)

If the Owner and Contractor do not select a method of binding dispute resolution, or do not subsequently agree in writing to a binding dispute resolution method other than litigation, Claims will be resolved by litigation in a court of competent jurisdiction.

ARTICLE 7 TERMINATION OR SUSPENSION

§ 7.1 The Contract may be terminated by the Owner or the Contractor as provided in Article 14 of AIA Document A201-2017.

§ 7.1.1 If the Contract is terminated for the Owner's convenience in accordance with Article 14 of AIA Document A201-2017, then the Owner shall pay the Contractor a termination fee as follows: (Insert the amount of, or method for determining, the fee, if any, payable to the Contractor following a termination for the Owner's convenience.)

The Owner shall pay reasonable and documented costs only for that portion of Work completed at the time of termination, as determined by the Architect/Engineer of Record. Such costs shall be based on unit prices itemized in Exhibit F, or a subsequent Schedule of Values approved by the Architect/Engineer of Record.

§ 7.2 The Work may be suspended by the Owner as provided in Article 14 of AIA Document A201–2017.

MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS ARTICLE 8

§ 8.1 Where reference is made in this Agreement to a provision of AIA Document A201–2017 or another Contract Document, the reference refers to that provision as amended or supplemented by other provisions of the Contract Documents.

§ 8.2 The Owner's representative:

(Name, address, email address, and other information)

Brian Ragan 8016 Mobley Rd.

Telephone Number: 3527977050

Email Address: ragan b@hcsb.k12.fl.us

§ 8.3 The Contractor's representative:

(Name, address, email address, and other information)

Joseph Mignoli P.O. Box 1114 Brooksville, FL 34605 352-397-9197

Init.

AIA Document A101 - 2017. Copyright © 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1991, 1997, 2007 and 2017. All rights reserved. "The American Institute of Architects," "American Institute of Architects," "AlA," the AIA Logo, and "AIA Contract Documents" are registered trademarks of The American Institute of Architects. This document was produced at 16:12:36 ET on 08/15/2023 under Order No.3104238935 which expires on 07/18/2024, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in accordance with the AIA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail docinfo@aiacontracts.com.

User Notes:

§ 8.4 Neither the Owner's nor the Contractor's representative shall be changed without ten days' prior notice to the other party.

§ 8.5 Insurance and Bonds

- § 8.5.1 The Owner and the Contractor shall purchase and maintain insurance as set forth in AIA Document A101TM–2017, Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Contractor where the basis of payment is a Stipulated Sum, Exhibit A, Insurance and Bonds, and elsewhere in the Contract Documents.
- § 8.5.2 The Contractor shall provide bonds as set forth in AIA Document A101™—2017 Exhibit A, and elsewhere in the Contract Documents.
- § 8.6 Notice in electronic format, pursuant to Article 1 of AIA Document A201–2017, may be given in accordance with AIA Document E203[™]–2013, Building Information Modeling and Digital Data Exhibit, if completed, or as otherwise set forth below:

(If other than in accordance with AIA Document E203–2013, insert requirements for delivering notice in electronic format such as name, title, and email address of the recipient and whether and how the system will be required to generate a read receipt for the transmission.)

§ 8.7 Other provisions:

ARTICLE 9 ENUMERATION OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

- § 9.1 This Agreement is comprised of the following documents:
 - .1 AIA Document A101TM—2017, Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Contractor
 - .2 AIA Document A101TM–2017, Exhibit A, Insurance and Bonds
 - .3 AIA Document A201TM_2017, General Conditions of the Contract for Construction
 - .4 AIA Document E203TM—2013, Building Information Modeling and Digital Data Exhibit, dated as indicated below:

(Insert the date of the E203-2013 incorporated into this Agreement.)

.5 Drawings

Number	Title	Date
G001	Cover Index Sheet	3/31/2023
G002	Codes & Abbreviations	**
M001	Legend	"
MD101	Demolition (Floor)	"
MD102	Demolition (Roof)	**
M101	Floor Plan	**
M102	Roof Plan	"
M501	Mechanical Details	"
S101	Roof Plan	"
S102	Roof Plan	"
S103	Roof Plan	"
S104	Roof Plan	"
S105	Roof Plan	"

Init.

User Notes:

AIA Document A101 – 2017. Copyright © 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1991, 1997, 2007 and 2017. All rights reserved. "The American Institute of Architects," "American Institute of Architects," "AIA," the AIA Logo, and "AIA Contract Documents" are registered trademarks of The American Institute of Architects. This document was produced at 16:12:36 ET on 08/15/2023 under Order No.3104238935 which expires on 07/18/2024, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in accordance with the AIA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail docinfo@aiacontracts.com.

(824914736)

	S106 S501 S502 S503	Wind Zone Plan Details Details Details	" "	
.6	Specifications			
	Section Specification	Title Project Manual	Date 3/31/23	Pages 132
.7	Addenda, if any:			
	Number One	Date July 24 th , 2023	Pages	
		ting to bidding or proposal requirement dding or proposal requirements are al		
.8	Other Exhibits: (Check all boxes that apply and include appropriate information identifying the exhibit where required.)			exhibit where
		E204 TM —2017, Sustainable Projects I of the E204-2017 incorporated into t		dicated below:
	[] The Sustainabil	ity Plan:		
	Title	Date	Pages	
	[] Supplementary	and other Conditions of the Contract	:	
	Document	Title	Date	Pages
.9	Document A201 TM —2017 sample forms, the Contra requirements, and other proposals, are not part of documents should be list EXHIBIT A - AIA Insu EXHIBIT B – Not App	documents that are intended to form provides that the advertisement or interest bid or proposal, portions of A information furnished by the Owner of the Contract Documents unless enued here only if intended to be part of the and Bonds	nvitation to bid, Ins Iddenda relating to in anticipation of re imerated in this Agi Tthe Contract Docu	tructions to Bidders bidding or proposa eceiving bids or reement. Any such

This Agreement entered into as of the day and year first written above.

EXHIBIT D - HCSB Standard Addendum to Agreements

EXHIBIT E - HCSB Conflict of Interest Form

OWNER (Signature)	CONTRACTOR (Signature)
	Joseph Mignoli, authorized member
(Printed name and title)	(Printed name and title)

CONFLICT OF INTEREST

Bidder must execute either Section I or Section II hereunder, relative to Florida State Statute 112. Failure to execute either section may result in rejection of your bid/proposal. All Proposers must disclose, with their bid/proposal, the name of any officer, director, or agent who is also an employee of the Hernando County School District. Further, all Proposers must disclose the name of any HCSB employee(s) who own directly, or indirectly, an interest in the Proposer or any of its branches or subsidiaries.

SECTION I

I hereby certify that no official or employe	ee of Hernando County School Board, requiring the goods or services described
in these specifications, has a material fina	
	Protech Roofing Services LLC
Signature of Officer/Agent authorized	Company Name
Joseph Mignoli	9035 Jayson Drive
Print Name	Business Address
	Brooksville, FL 34613 City, State, Zip Code
	SECTION II
	Approved as to form
financial interest(s) in this company. (Plea.	Hernando County School Board official(s) and/or employee(s) having material se use separate sheet if needed) Nancy McClain Alfonso
Thanelal interest(s) in this company. (Fieu.	se use separate sheet if needed)
	General Counsel, HCSB
Name	Title or Position
Name	Title or Position
Signature of Officer/Agent authorized	Company Name
Print Name	Business Address
	City, State, Zip Code

STANDARD ADDENDUM TO AGREEMENTS WITH THE HERNANDO COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD

WHEREAS, the undersigned has entered into an Agreement or Contract (hereinafter Agreement) with the Hernando County School Board; and,

WHEREAS, the Agreement sets forth the general terms and conditions of the relationship between the parties; and,

WHEREAS, the undersigned acknowledges that the School Board is the contracting authority for the Hernando County School Board and there are certain standard contract terms expected to be in every agreement by the School Board; and,

WHEREAS, the undersigned hereby agrees that these standard terms are part of the Agreement with the School Board.

- 1. The Contractor hereby agrees to indemnify, defend and hold the School Board harmless from and against any and all damages of any nature whatsoever which are caused or materially contributed to by the negligent, reckless or intentional acts of the Indemnifying Party.
- To the extent that the agreement requires the School Board to indemnify Contractor, it shall only be to the extent of the limits set forth in §768.28(5), Fla. Stat. and then only for the negligent or wrongful act or omission of any officer or employee of the School Board acting within the scope of the officer's/employee's office or employment under circumstances in which the state or such agency or subdivision, if a private person, would be liable to the claimant. Further, except as specifically provided herein, the School Board does not waive any defense of sovereign immunity. It is further understood and agreed by the parties to this agreement that no officer or employee may be held personally liable except as provided by §768.28(9), Fla. Stat. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the School Board intends to avail itself of the benefits of §768.28 and of other statutes and common law governing sovereign immunity to the fullest extent possible. However, in no event will the School Board's liability under this provision exceed the sum of the lesser of the following: (a) the amount paid by the School Board to Contractor or (b) the amounts identified as statutory limits pursuant to §768.28, Fla. Stat. if applicable. Nothing in this Agreement is intended to inure to the benefit of any third party for the purpose of allowing any claim which would otherwise be barred under the doctrine of sovereign immunity or by operation of law.
- 3. The parties agree to each pay their own attorneys' fees and costs relating to the negotiation of the Agreement and this Addendum and in relation to any action to enforce the terms of either document.
- 4. As may be applicable, all persons providing goods or services to the School Board pursuant the Agreement shall undergo the necessary background screening described in section 1012.465, Florida Statutes at their own cost before coming onto School Board property.

- 5. If the Agreement requires the expenditure of funds for more than one fiscal year, the Agreement shall be subject to termination by the School Board without cause upon a thirty (30) day notice.
- 6. Any conflict between the terms of this Addendum and the parties original Agreement or subsequent modifications thereof are to be resolved in favor of this Addendum.
- 7. The Agreement and this Addendum are to be construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida, and the parties hereby agree that performance of the terms and provisions of the Agreement are to be performed solely within the State of Florida. The Parties agree that the Circuit Court for the Fifth Judicial Circuit, Hernando County, Florida (hereinafter "Court"), shall have sole and exclusive jurisdiction to enforce the terms of this Agreement, notwithstanding any provisions in the Agreement to the contrary, and the Parties further agree that they will present any disputes under this Agreement, including, without limitation, any claims for breach or enforcement of this Agreement, exclusively to the Court.
- 8. The payment obligation of the School Board created by the Agreement is conditioned upon the availability of funds that are appropriated or allocated for the payment of services or products. If such funds are not allocated and available, the Agreement may be terminated by the School Board at the end of the period for which funds are available. The School Board shall notify the Contractor at the earliest possible time before such termination. No penalty shall accrue to the School Board in the event this provision is exercised, and the School Board shall not be obligated or liable for any future payments due or for any damages as a result of such termination.
- 9. If, and to the extent the agreement provides for the payment of any applicable sales taxes, the Parties acknowledge that the School Board is an entity which is exempt from the same as provided by 212.08(6), Fla. Stat.
- 10. The Parties agree that in the event Contractor files for bankruptcy, insolvency or receivership during the term of this agreement, the School Board may, at its option, terminate and cancel said contract, in which event all rights hereunder shall immediately cease and terminate.
- Agreement to the extent that such party's performance under this Agreement is rendered impossible, impractical, or prevented by reason of force majeure. For purposes of this Agreement, the term "force majeure" means an occurrence that is beyond the control of the party affected and occurs without fault or negligence on behalf of either party. Without limiting the foregoing, force majeure includes acts of God; acts of the public enemy; war; riots; strikes; labor disputes; civil disorders; fires; floods; hurricanes, epidemics, pandemics, government regulations, and the issuance or extension of existing government orders of the United States, the State of Florida, or local county and municipal governing bodies, which prevents performance of the contract for all or part of the term of the Agreement.
- 12. Notwithstanding any provision to the contrary in the agreement, all payments due from the School Board for non-construction services hereunder shall be governed by the provisions

of Chapter 218, Florida Statutes.

- 13. If, and to the extent that the agreement provides for reimbursement of travel and related expenses, the Parties agree that such reimbursements shall be subject to the reimbursement schedules contained in Section 112.061, Florida Statutes.
 - 14. Contractor confirms that neither it nor its principals are suspended, debarred, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this contract by any governmental department or agency. This certification is a material representation of fact upon which reliance will be placed when the School Board executes this agreement. If it is later determined that Contractor knowingly rendered an erroneous certification, in addition to the other remedies available to School Board, School Board may terminate the Agreement for default by Contractor.
- Department of Homeland Security's E-Verify system https://e-verify.uscis.gov/emp, to verify the employment eligibility of all employees hired during the term of this Agreement. If Contractor enters into a contract with a subcontractor, the subcontractor must provide Contractor with an affidavit stating the subcontractor does not employ, contract with, or subcontract with an unauthorized alien and the Contractor shall provide a copy of such affidavit to the School Board upon receipt and shall maintain a copy for the duration of the Agreement. Failure to comply with this provision is a material breach of the Agreement and the School Board may choose to terminate the Agreement at its sole discretion and seek damages pursuant to Florida Statute. By signing below, Contractor affirms that it is registered with and uses the E-Verify system, is otherwise in compliance with §448.095, Fla. Stat., and acknowledges that it is required to maintain such compliance throughout the term of any Contract entered between the parties.
- Public records compliance provisions. Any confidentiality provisions in the 16. Agreement shall be read in harmony with Florida's Public Records Act, Chapter 119, Florida Statutes. No provisions in the Agreement can be exercised to frustrate the requirements of the law for the release of records. The parties recognize that the School Board is a governmental entity, subject to Florida law regarding public access to records under Florida Statute, Chapter 119. As such, the Parties agree that only such information as is exempt and confidential under the provisions of law shall be considered confidential under the Term of this agreement and Any confidentiality provisions in the Agreement shall be read in harmony with Florida's Public Records Act, Chapter 119, Florida Statutes. No provisions in the Agreement can be exercised to frustrate the requirements of the law for the release of records. To the extent Contractor provides School Board any information which it believes is confidential or exempt, Contractor shall notify School Board of the specific information that it believes is confidential, as well as the basis for the exemption. Additionally, to the extent that the Contractor has any obligation to act in agency for the School Board, it shall maintain its records subject to section 119.0701, Fla. Stat. If and to the extent that contractor has access to any other confidential information regarding the School Board (such as security information as contemplated by section 119.071(c), Fla. Stat.), the Contractor agrees to use reasonable measures to maintain the confidentiality of such information.

- 17. To the extent Contractor maintains information that is subject to a public record request, it shall provide the public access to such records in accordance with, and subject to the applicable statutory terms and fees. Failure to do so will be considered a material breach of the original Agreement resulting in immediate termination with no penalty to School Board, and Contractor will indemnify and hold the School Board harmless for any and all damages and expenses suffered as a result of the material breach and contract termination. Contractor must comply with Florida public records laws, including but not limited to chapter 119, Florida Statutes and section 24 of article I of the Constitution of Florida, and specifically agrees to:
 - a. Keep and maintain public records required by the School Board in order to perform the service under this agreement; and
 - b. Upon request from the School Board's custodian of public records, provide the School Board with a copy of the requested records or allow the records to be inspected or copied within a reasonable time at a cost that does not exceed the cost provided in chapter 119, Florida Statutes, or as otherwise provided by law; and
 - c. Ensure that public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from public records disclosure requirements are not disclosed except as authorized by law for the duration of the contract term and following completion of the contract if the contractor does not transfer the records to the School Board; and
 - d. Upon completion of the contract, transfer, at no cost, to the School Board all public records in possession of the contractor or keep and maintain public records required by the School Board to perform the service. If the contractor transfers all public records to the School Board upon completion of the contract, the contractor shall destroy any duplicate public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from public records disclosure requirements. If the contractor keeps and maintains public records upon

completion of the contract, the contractor shall meet all applicable requirements for retaining public records. All records stored electronically must be provided to the School Board, upon request from the School Board's custodian of public records, in a format that is compatible with the information technology systems of the School Board.

IF THE CONTRACTOR HAS QUESTIONS REGARDING THE APPLICATION OF CHAPTER 119, FLORIDA STATUTES, TO THE CONTRACTOR'S DUTY TO PROVIDE PUBLIC RECORDS RELATING TO THIS CONTRACT, CONTACT THE CUSTODIAN OF PUBLIC RECORDS AT 919 N. BROAD STREET, BROOKSVILLE, FL 34601, Jordan k@hcsb.k12.fl.us or (352) 797-7009.

Notwithstanding any other provisions of law or statutory interpretation, failure of the Contractor to abide by the terms of these public records provisions shall be deemed a material breach of this agreement and the School Board may enforce the terms of this

provision in the form of a court proceeding and shall, as a prevailing party, be entitled to reimbursement of all reasonable attorney's fees and costs associated with that proceeding. This

provision shall survive any termination or expiration of the contract.

- 18. If the Contractor receives any student information / records as a result of this agreement, it will maintain any such information / records as confidential and will not release same to any third parties without the express written approval of the School Board, except third parties who are essential to Contractor's delivery of its services to the School Board and who are bound to maintain the confidentiality of student information/records, and prohibited from unauthorized redisclosure of such information. Furthermore, Contractor agrees to maintain and utilize all such student information/records in accordance with the FERPA regulations and only as provided for in the Agreement and this Addendum. If student information/records are requested by way of subpoena or court order, Contractor shall notify the School Board of such request in writing including a copy of the subpoena or order and shall otherwise comply with the FERPA regulations.
- 19. Contractor acknowledges that it will comply with all applicable Florida and Federal laws, ordinances, rules and regulations.

Signed and dated by authorized representatives as provided below:

Contractor:

Printed Name: Joseph Mignoli

Title: authorized member

Date: 8/18/123

Approved as to Form

Nancy McClain Alfonso

General Counsel, HCSB